

Mandurah's Virtual Easter Egg Scavenger Hunt Terms and conditions

- **1.** The "Games Controller" refers to Total Team Building / Scavenger Hunts Australia.
- **2.** The "City" refers to the City of Mandurah.
- **3.** The "Mobile Adventures App" is the custom designed app which will run Mandurah's Virtual Easter Egg Hunt.
- **4.** The "Team" refers to the participants who download the Mobile Adventures App and register a team with a team photo and team name and compete in challenges to score points.
- 5. The "Entrant" means all persons participating in the team activities.
- **6.** An "Entry" means any entry in this competition competing for a prize as set out and available in this competition.
- 7. The "Overall Points Prize" will be awarded to the team who scores the most points.
- 8. The "Prize" for the Overall Points Winner is a Taste of Mandurah Family Prize Pack valued of \$200.
- **9.** The "Challenge Prize" is an Easter Hamper awarded by the Games Controller to the team for a particular challenge. There are five (5) challenges which will be awarded with an Easter hamper.
- **10.** The "Games Controller" will tally the teams scores and determine the overall points winner. Teams can follow the leader board in the Mobile Adventures App.
- 11. A "Challenge" is a task which the team will complete to achieve points. Some team entry's will be awarded an Easter Hamper for the correct answer or the most creative photo and/or video. The game has been set to auto score which means you will be allocated full points for all "Challenges" you submit. All "Challenges" will be reviewed by the "Games Controller" and points will be removed or deducted if you have not met the brief or have submitted incorrect content for the "Challenge". The "Games Controller" also has the ability of awarding bonus points at its discretion.
- **12.** The app goes live and game commences on Saturday, 3 April 2021, 9am and closes the same day 3 April 2021, 4pm.
- **13.** The prize winners will be notified by phone and followed up with an email on or before Friday, 9 April 2021.
- **14.** If the City has been unable to contact the winners by Friday, 30 April 2021 the Winner will forfeit their Prize. The City will endeavour to redraw a new winner of the forfeited Prize.
- **15.** The City or Games Controller, in their absolute discretion, may disqualify Entrants and/or Winners who bring the competition into disrepute.
- **16.** The Entrant will grant the City or Games Controller right to use any photographs and/or video content uploaded by Teams to the Mobile Adventure App to use for promotional purposes.
- **17.** The Entrant understands that they are participating in the event at their own risk;
- **18.** To the extent permitted by law, the Entrant accepts that the City or the Games Controllers will not be liable for any loss, damage, action, claim, costs or expenses, which may arise in consequence of participation in the activity.
- **19.** The Entrant shall not make any Claim or Demand against the City or the Games Controllers for any reason whatsoever including, but not limited to, any Claim or Demand arising as a result of any action, default, or negligence of City, and to the fullest extent permitted by law the Entrant accepts that the City or the Games Controller will not be liable for any loss, damage, action, claim, costs or expenses, which may arise in consequence of participation in the event activity.
- **20.** The Entrant shall act in a responsible manner that is considered as reasonable by the City, Games Controller or other Entrants.
- **21.** The Entrant agrees that they must not participate in this event if under the influence of drugs and alcohol. Any information gathered during this competition shall be treated in the strictest confidence and shall only be used for the purpose of this competition. At the conclusion of the competition all information collected will be destroyed.
- **22.** These Terms and Conditions may be updated from time to time.

E: council@mandurah.wa.gov.au T: 9550 3777 F: (08) 9550 3888 3 Peel St, Mandurah WA 6210 PO Box 210, Mandurah WA 6210 mandurah.wa.gov.au